TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM501258

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MINUET DIAGNOSTICS, INC.		12/07/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE
CYNOGEN INC.		12/07/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE
GENOPTIX, INC.		12/07/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST		
Street Address:	7255 WOODMONT AVE., STE 200		
City:	BETHESDA		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	20814		
Entity Type:	Trust: DELAWARE		
Composed Of:	 Apollo Capital Management, L.P., its investment manager, DELAWARE, Limited Partnership Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC, its general partner, DELAWARE, Limited Liability Company 		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4208889	CYNOGEN
Registration Number:	4720992	PERSONALIZEDX
Registration Number:	3379194	CHART
Registration Number:	4482928	COMPASS
Registration Number:	3211899	ECOMPASS
Registration Number:	4730973	G
Registration Number:	3701747	GENOPTIX
Registration Number:	3029578	GENOPTIX
Registration Number:	3056516	GENOTRACE
Registration Number:	3846550	NEXCOURSE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7146686355

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006545 FRAME: 0611 900477050

Phone: 7146686255

Email: sunnyelee@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: PAUL HASTINGS LLP
Address Line 1: 695 Town Center Drive

Address Line 2: Sunny E. Lee

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	96037-00006 Bagdasarian
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sunny E. Lee
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Sunny E. Lee
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2018

Total Attachments: 8

source=IP Release (Term)#page1.tif source=IP Release (Term)#page2.tif source=IP Release (Term)#page3.tif source=IP Release (Term)#page4.tif source=IP Release (Term)#page5.tif source=IP Release (Term)#page6.tif source=IP Release (Term)#page7.tif source=IP Release (Term)#page8.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of December 7, 2018 (this "IP Collateral Release"), is made by MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust, as Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of MINUET DIAGNOSTICS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Minuet"), CYNOGEN INC., a Delaware corporation ("Cynogen" and together with Minuet, collectively, the "Subsequent Grantors"), and GENOPTIX, INC., a Delaware Corporation ("Genoptix" and together with Subsequent Grantors, collectively, the "Grantors"):

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 1, 2017 (as the same may have been amended, modified, restated, replaced or supplemented from time to time, the "Genoptix IP Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein have the definition provided for in the Original IP Security Agreement), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 2, 2017 at Reel/Frame No. 5999/0209 (Trademarks), and with the United States Copyright Office on March 3, 2017 at Volume 9944, Document 780 (Copyrights), Genoptix granted Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in all of Genoptix's intellectual property, including those listed on Exhibits A through D thereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 6, 2018 (as the same may have been amended, modified, restated, replaced or supplemented from time to time, the "Subsequent Grantors' IP Security Agreement"; and together with the Original IP Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 9, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 6309/0604 (Trademarks), Subsequent Grantors granted Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in all of Subsequent Grantor's intellectual property, including those listed on Exhibits A through D thereto;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that Agent release its security interest in and to the copyright assets as more particularly described on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Copyrights").

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that Agent release its security interest in and to the trademark assets as more particularly described on Schedule B attached hereto (the "Released Trademarks").

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that Agent release its security interest in and to the various intellectual property assets set forth in Sections (a) through (i) of each IP Security Agreement (together with the Released Patents and Released Trademarks, the "Released IP Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Grantors' sole cost and expense, hereby releases all of its right, title and interest in and to the Released IP Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this IP Collateral Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

AGENT:

MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST

as Agent

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P.,

its investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC,

its general partner

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

[See attached]

\DC - 039759/000013 - 13260734 v1

Copyrights

Title	Country	Copyright Number	Registration Date
In House Flow	U.S.A.	TXu-1-883-455	09/23/2013
Cytometry Manual			
In House Flow	U.S.A.	TXu-001972404	04/21/2015
Cytometry Manual			

039759/000013

SCHEDULE B

[See attached]

\DC - 039759/000013 - 13260734 v1

Trademarks

Trademark	Owner	Country	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
CYNOGEN (& Design)	CynoGen Inc.	United States	Sept-18-2012	4208889
Q CYNOGEN				
PERSONALIZEDX (& Design)	CynoGen Inc.	United States	Apr-14-2015	4720992
P ERSONAL ZEDX				

Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
CHART	United States	Feb-05-2008	3379194
COMPASS	United States	Feb-18-2014	4482928
eCOMPASS	United States	Feb-20-2007	3211899
G (Logo)	Canada	Oct-06-2016	TMA951624
G (Logo)	Colombia	Nov-30-2015	529486
G (Logo)	Mexico	Oct-13-2015	1580200
G (Logo)	Mexico	Oct-16-2015	1581067
G (Logo)	Panama	Jun-16-2015	241633
	United States	May-05-2015	4730973
G (Logo) GENOPTIX	Australia	Oct-29-2001	874525
GENOPTIX	Australia	Feb-11-2011	1408434
GENOPTIX	Canada	Jan-11-2008	TMA704560
GENOPTIX	China	Jan-07-2011	7701129

039759/000013

Trademark	Country	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
GENOPTIX	Colombia	Feb-29-2016	534776
GENOPTIX	European Union	Aug-10-2011	009781287
GENOPTIX	European Union	Aug-13-2002	002203800
GENOPTIX	Japan	May-16-2003	4672758
GENOPTIX	Mexico	Aug-19-2015	1565288
GENOPTIX	Panama	Jun-16-2015	241632
GENOPTIX	United States	Oct-27-2009	3701747
GENOPTIX	United States	Dec-13-2005	3029578
GENOTRACE	United States	Jan-31-2006	3056516
NEXCOURSE	United States	Sept-07-2010	3846550

039759/000013

RECORDED: 12/07/2018